Conflicting laws modified. Section 2. All acts and parts of acts including the provisions of any special charter, which are inconsistent with this act, and not in harmony with its provisions, are hereby declared modified, amended, superseded or repealed, in so far as they interfere with the provisions of this act, excepting only the provisions of chapter 199, laws of 1899.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 27, 1901.

No. 480, A.]

[Published April 30, 1901.

CHAPTER 247.

AN ACT to appropriate to Gilbert E. Vandercook a sum of money therein named for expenses of election contest.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Purpose of appropriation. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to Gilbert E. Vandercook of Marathon county, in the state of Wisconsin, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirteen hundred dollars, in full for expenses incurred by him in contesting for the seat in the assembly of the state of Wisconsin awarded to and now held by Alfred C. Cook.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 30, 1901.